

VILLAGE OF NEW MARYLAND NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REPEAL AND REPLACE BY-LAW NO. 55

PURSUANT TO SECTION 15(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNANCE ACT, S.N.B. 2017, C.18, PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council for the Village of New Maryland intends to repeal By-law No. 55 in its entirety and replace it with proposed By-law No. 55-2022, A By-law to Provide for the Control and Prohibition of Noises, to harmonize the by-law with the Local Governance Act, and to adopt further proposed amendments.

Proposed By-law No. 55-2022 serves:

- 1) to update *New Brunswick Local Governance Act* ("Act") section references in the by-law to be consistent with the most current version of the "Act";
- 2) to clarify provisions relating to enforcement and for residential property owners completing maintenance and repairs to their own properties;
- 3) to simplify and provide clarity throughout the by-law; and
- 4) to standardize document formatting to achieve visual and organizational consistency among all Village bylaw documents.

Copies of proposed *By-law No. 55-2022* may be inspected at the address below between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding civic holidays, or online at the Village website at www.vonm.ca by searching "Proposed By-laws".

Village Council will give consideration to the Third and Final Readings of the proposed by-law at the Wednesday, February 16th, 2022, regular meeting of Council commencing at 7:30 p.m.

Out of regard for Covid-19 precautionary measures, members of the public who wish to attend the meeting must pre-register with the Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk, Cynthia Geldart, before 12:00 noon Tuesday, February 15th, 2022. Confirmation of the meeting location, or the virtual meeting format (if necessary), will be provided upon registration.

If you have any questions, please contact the CAO/Clerk via her email address, or by telephone at 451-8508.

Cynthia Geldart, Clerk/CAO 584 New Maryland Highway New Maryland, NB E3C 1K1 cynthia.geldart@vonm.ca